

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/22/2019 2:29 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96132-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATTHEW S. WOODS,

Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES &
UNIVERSITIES, SAMARITAN'S PURSE, CHRISTIAN CARE
MINISTRY, ORCHARD ALLIANCE, MOUNT HERMON
ASSOCIATION, OC INTERNATIONAL, THE NAVIGATORS,
AND BILLY GRAHAM EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT SEATTLE'S
UNION GOSPEL MISSION**

Eric E. Johnson, WSBA# 15602
Counsel of Record
Stuart J. Lark
Sherman & Howard L.L.C.
90 South Cascade Avenue, Suite 1500
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
(719) 475-2440
ejohnson@shermanhoward.com
slark@shermanhoward.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

 1. The Religious Organization Exemption accommodates religious association as a form of religious exercise and expression. 3

 2. Measuring the religiosity of job duties violates both the Establishment Clause and the Free Exercise Clause. 6

 A. The Establishment Clause prohibits judicial inquiries into the religiosity of SUGM’s activities or job requirements. .7

 B. Including a religious job duties test in the WLAD triggers, and fails, the strict scrutiny standards of the Free Exercise Clause.13

 3. The Religious Organization Exemption should apply to all nonprofits operated in furtherance of religious purposes. 18

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	6
--	---

Federal Cases

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	3, 15, 17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	10, 12
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	4, 9, 14, 15
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	11, 12
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	15
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	7, 8
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	10

<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	18
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9 th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	16
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	8, 11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3, 4, 18

Other State Cases

<i>Grand County Board of Commissioners v. Colorado Property Tax Administrator</i> , 401 P.3d 561 (Colo. Ct. App. January 14, 2016).....	11
--	----

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §2000e-1(a)	5
-----------------------------	---

Washington State Statutes

RCW 49.60.040(11).....	2
------------------------	---

Other State Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-34-402(7).....	5
